## ORDINANCE NO. 998

An Ordinance vacating an alleyway lying immediately North of Lots 4, 5, and 6, in Block 21, of MONROE HODGES Plat.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ORS Chapter 271, the Council of the City of Prineville, through the City of Prineville Planning Commission by Petition of the City of Prineville, has initiated vacation proceedings for that area referred to above, and more specifically described herein below; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville Planning Commission held a public hearing on the vacation of said alleyway on May 18, 1993, and unanimously recommended approval of the alley vacation; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing was held by the City of Prineville after giving notices required by ORS Chapter 271, and said Council deems that it is in the best interest of the City of Prineville and Blanche Harper, the owner of the property abutting said alleyway, that said vacation be granted;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the alleyway lying immediately North of Lots 4, 5, and 6, in Block 21, in Prineville, Oregon, according to the MONROE HODGES plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon is hereby vacated.
- 2. The alleyway upon this vacation taking effect, becomes the property of Blanche Harper, the owner of all the property abutting said alleyway.

PASSED by the City Council this  $/3^{th}$  day of July, 1993. APPROVED by the Mayor this  $/3^{th}$  day of July, 1993.

mis 72 day of oury, 1995.

Henry Hart/Ley, City Administrator